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CONCEPT DESIGN 3 - PREFERRED
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CONCEPT DESIGN 3 - PREFERRED
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PEDESTRIAN ORIENTED ELEMENTS:

A, Sidewalk Width - Movement Zone/Curb Zone/Storefront
Activity Zone

+ Main Street - Wast End of Site: The proposed sidewalk
will ba & minlmum of 12 feet In width with a 13 foot
average. Ono new straet trea will be added into the
“curty zong™ arsa. No pardng stalls am fronting this
strost adge.

e Park Lane - North Side of Site: The fromtage on Park
Lane will consist of colored, pervious pavers in the
westem 213 of the street and the existing concrete
paving at the east end. The public sidewalk width will be
a minimum of 12 feet, plus an expanded outdoor Eniry
Plaza at the northwast comer of the building.

+ 3rd Street - East End of Site: This street was completed
a8 pert of the Transit Stop improvements with a new and
expandad concrate sidewalk and street trees.

B. Upper-Story Activities Overlooking the Street

e« The ssconcHavel outdoor terrace on the south side of
the building faces the alley and the Heathman Hotel
The space will include both “private” patio spaces and
“public” activity areas.

¢ The elevaled temace on the north side faces Park Lane,
It Is designed as a private tarace with (6) Iiving unis,
sach containing a generous outdoor palio and access to
the railing to allow residents to “overlook” the street
below.

C. Pedestrian-Orented Plazas

¢ The project will Include an Entry Plaza space located In
a very sunny exposira at the northwest comer of the
building. This spece will front the main residential lobby
and two or threo relail spaces. The pervious paver
surfacing used in Park Lane will extend into the plaza
and right up fo the face of the building. The space will
be accessible and inclwde seafing and free-standing
planters along with an art and water feature,

D. Pedestrian Connactions

» This site has the benefit of being located directly
adjacent to the new fransit siop. Convenient and
accessible connections wil be made from al
ground-level residential and retail spaces to the public
sidewalk and then to the transit stop at the east end of
the sits.
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PLANT LIST
BOTANICAL NAME

DECIDUOUS TREES
ACER CIRCINATUM

ACER JAPONICUM "ACONTIFCLIUM'
CORNUS KOUSA 'SATOMI
HAMAMELIS X INTERWEDIA

EVERGREEN TREES
CHAMAECTPARIS OBTUSA 'GRACILIS'
TSLGA MERTENSIANA

SHRUBS

ARBUTUS UNEDO "GDMPACTA'

AZALEA VAR.

BERBERIS THUNBERGH 'CORUZAM'

CALLUNA VULGARIS

CHAMAFCYPARIS OBTUSA 'FILICOIDES COMPACTA'
CLETHRA ALNIFOLIA

CORNUS SERICEA "KELSEYT

LAVENDULA ANGUSTIFOLIA "HIDCOTE SUPERIDR'
MANDINA DOMESTICA 'GULF STREAM

PIERIS JAPONICA ‘CAVATINE"

RHODODEMDRON 'WAR.

RIBES SAMGLUINELIM

ROSA X 'RADRAZZ"

ROSMARINUS OFFICIANALIS

SARCOCOCTCA RUSCIFOLUA

WACCINILIM CVATUM

GROUNDCOVERS, FERNS, & VINES
ARCTOSTAFHYLOS UNA—URS|

BLECHNUM SPICANT

FRAGARIA CHILOENSIS

MAHONIA, REPENS

POLYSTIGHUM MUNITUM

RUBUS PENTALOBUS

GRASSES & PERENNIALS
ACORUS GRAMINEUS 'OGON'
CALAMAGROSTIS X ACUTIFOLIA ‘OVERDAM
CAREX MORROWI 'ICE DANCE'

EPIMEDIUM ¥ PERRALCHICLW "FROHNLETTEN’
HEMEROCALLIS "STELLA D'DRO"

LIRIDPE SPICATA

PENNISETUM ALOPECURDIDES "HAMELN'

COMMON NAME

WINE WAPLE

FERNLEAF FULL WOON MAPLE
SATOM KOUSA DOGWOOD
WITCHHAZEL

SLENDER HINOKI FALSE CYPRESS
MOUNTAIN HEWLOCK

COMPACT STRAWBERRY TREE
EVERGREEN AZALEA

GOLDEN RUBY BARBERRY

HEATHER

COMPACT FERNSPRAY HINOKI CYPRESS
SUMMERSWEET

KELSEY DOGHIOD

HIDCOTE SUPERIOR ENGLISH LAVENDER
GULF STREAM HEAVEHLY BAMBCO
CAVATINE JAPANESE PERIS
RHODODENGRON HYBRIDS
RED—FLOWERING CLRRANT

KNOCKOUT ROSE

ROSEMARY

SWEETBOX

EVERGREEN HUCKLEBERRY

HINNIKINNICK

DEER FERN

BEACH STRAWBERRY
CREEPING OREGON GRAPE
SWORD FERN

CREEPING ERAMBLE

VARIEGATED GRASSLEAF SWEETFLAG
WARIEGATED FEATHER REED GRASS
IGE DANCE SEDGE

FROHNLEITEN HYBRID EFIMEDIMM
STELLA D'DRO. DAYLILLY

CREEPING LY TURF

DWARF FOUNTAIN GRASS

PLANT MATERIALS
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DRV15-00998
Attachment 3

CHAPTER 50 - CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT (CBD) ZONES

50.05 User Guide — CBD 1 zones.

The charts in KZC 50.12 contain the basic zoning regulations that apply in the CBD 1 zones of the City. Use these charts by reading down the left hand column entitled Use. Once
you locate the use in which you are interested, read across to find the regulations that apply to that use.

Section 50.10 Section 50.10 — GENERAL REGULATIONS
The following regulations apply to all uses in this zone unless otherwise noted:

1. Refer to Chapter 1 KZC to determine what other provisions of this code may apply to the subject property.

2. The maximum | shall be measured at the midpoint of the frontage of the subject property on the abutting ri

excluding First Avenue South. See KZC 50.62 for additional building height provisions.

3. The street level floor of all buildings shall be limited to one or more of the following uses: Retail; Restaurant or Tavern; Banking and Related
Financial Services; Entertainment, Cultural and/or Recreational Facility; Parks; Government Facility; or Community Facility. The street level floor of

buildings south of Second Avenue South may also include Office Use. The required uses shall have a minimum depth of 20 feet and an average

streets). Buildings proposed and built after April 1, 2009, and buildings that existed prior to April 1, 2009, which are at least 10 feet below the

shall have a minimum depth of 10 feet and an average depth of at least 20 feet containing the required uses listed

maximum hi

guidelines.

4. Where public improvements are required by Chapter 110 KZC, sidewalks on pedestrian-oriented streets within CBD 1A and 1B shall be as

follows:
Sidewalks shall be a minimum width of 12 feet. The average width of the sidewalk along the entire frontage of the subject property abutting each

(GENERAL REGULATIONS CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE)

(GENERAL REGULATIONS CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
5. Upper story setback requirements are listed below. For purposes of the following regulations, the term “setback” shall refer to the horizontal

prior to any potential right-of-way dedication.
a. Lake Street: No portion of a building within 30 feet of Lake Street may exceed a height of 28 feet above Lake Street except as provided
in KZC 50.62.
b. Central Way: No portion of a building within 30 feet of Central Way may exceed a height of 41 feet above Central Way except as
provided in KZC 50.62.
c. Third Street and Main Street: Within 40 feet of Third Street and Main Street, all stories above the second story shall maintain an
average setback of at least 10 feet from the front property line.

Total Upper Story Setback Area = (Linear feet of front property line(s), not including portions of the site without buildings that are set aside

for vehicular areas) x (Required average setback) x (Number of stories proposed above the second story). See Plate 35.

f. The Design Review Board is authorized to allow a reduction of the required upper story setback by no more than five feet subject to the

following:
1) Each square foot of additional building area proposed within the setback is offset with an additional square foot of public open space

4) The design and location is consistent with applicable design guidelines.
g. The Design Review Board is authorized to allow rooftop garden structures within the setback area.

6. May also be regulated under the Shoreline Master Program; refer to Chapter 83 KZC




Section 50.12 USE ZONE CHART

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
(%2}
f}" % MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
o E ~ s
)
10 < Required REQUIRED YARDS | & 225|339 ,
g USE 5 ; @ 8ol @ .| Required
S o Review | | ot (See Ch. 115) 5 2 25| & < :
© J L w Process | Size 3 | Height of | 2 ZolO © Parking , ,
$ O |Structure | SO %] §, g Spaﬁes Slpemal Reglulatlor;s
. = ~|®» = |(See Ch. 105 See also General Regulations
:> Front | Side | Rear o 2 ( ) ( 9 )
.010 |Restaurant or D.R., None o' o' o' 100% |CBD 1A — D E |One per each 1. Drive-in or drive-through facilities are prohibited.
Tavern Chapter 142 45' above 125 sq. ft. of
KzC each abut- gross floor area.
ting right-of- See KZC 50.60.
.020 |Any Retail Estab- \g?{) 1B - One per each 1. The following uses are not permitted in this zone:
lishment, other than 55' above 350 sq. ft. of a. Vehicle service stations.
those specifically each abut- gross floor area. b. The sale, service and/or rental of motor vehicles, sailboats, motor
listed, limited or pro- ting right-of- See KZC 50.60. boats, and recreational trailers; provided, that motorcycle sales, ser-
hibited in this zone, way. vice, or rental is permitted if conducted indoors.
selling goods or pro- ’ c. Drive-in facilities and drive-through facilities.
viding services, 2. Ancillary assembly and manufacture of goods on the premises of this use
excluding banking are permitted only if:
and related finan- a. The assembled manufactured goods are directly related to and depen-
cial services dent upon this use, and are available for purchase and removal from
the premises.

b. The outward appearance and impacts of this use with ancillary assem-
bly or manufacturing activities must be no different from other retail
uses.

(Revised 3/09) Kirkland Zoning Code

133



Zone

Section 50.12 [N VN USE ZONE CHART
1B

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
[%2)]
ﬁ % MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
o E =
) o
p i Required REQUIRED YARDS g Qfg 8> = .
s USE 5 i ® Soc-| @ .| Required
o 3 Review | Lot (See Ch. 115) o 95| 7 < qul
5 @ W Process | Size 2 |Heightof | 2% | O © | Parking , ,
% O |Structure | 8O 3 g’g Spaces Special Regulatlons.
:> Front | side | Rear 5 ~1 o = | (See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)
=
.025 (Banking and D.R., None o' o' o' 100% |CBD 1A — D E |One per each 1. Drive-through facilities are permitted as an accessory use only if:
Related Financial Chapter 142 45' above 350 sq. ft. of a. The drive-through facility is not located on a property that abuts either
Services KzC each abut- gross floor area. Park Lane or Lake Street.
See Spec. Reg. 2. ting right-of- See KZC 50.60. b. The drive-through facility existed prior to January 1, 2004, OR the
way. drive-through facility will replace a drive-through facility which existed
CBD 1B — in CBD 1A or 1B on January 1, 2004, and which drive-through facility:
55' above 1) Was demolished to allow redevelopment of the site on which the
each abut- primary use was located; and
ting right-of- 2) Will serve the same business served by the replaced facility, even if
way. that business moves to a new location; and

3) Does not result in a net increase in the number of drive-through
lanes serving the primary use; and

c. The Public Works Department determines that vehicle stacking will not
impede pedestrian or vehicular movement within the right-of-way, and
that the facility will not impede vehicle or pedestrian visibility as vehi-
cles enter the sidewalk zone; and

d. The vehicular access lanes will not be located between the street and
the buildings and the configuration of the facility and lanes is generally
perpendicular to the street; and

e. Any replacement drive-through facility is reviewed and approved pur-
suant to Chapter 142 KZC for compliance with the following criteria:

1) The design of the vehicular access for any new drive-through facil-
ity is compatible with pedestrian walkways and parking access.

2) Disruption of pedestrian travel and continuity of pedestrian-oriented
retail is limited by minimizing the width of the facility and associated
curb-cuts.

2. Unless this use existed on the subject property prior to January 1, 2004,

Banking and Financial Services may not be located within the 30-foot

depth (as established by General Regulation 3) on the street level floor of

a building fronting on Park Lane and Lake Street.

(Revised 3/09) Kirkland Zoning Code
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. Z
Section 50.12 [N USE ZONE CHART

1B

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
n
N % MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
o E ~ 2
< . o 0
10 3 Required REQUIRED YARDS | & 220 59 .
c USE 3 ) & 8ol @ .| Required
2 0 Review | Lot | (See Ch. 115) e 585 7 < i
© J L o Process | Sjze 2 | Heightof | 2% o| © g Parking ) )
% O |Structure | SO8| 5 @ Spaces Special Regulations
:> Front | Side | Rear 5 5L (See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)
-
.030 |Hotel or Motel D.R,, None 0' 0' o' 100% |CBD 1A — D E |One for each 1. The following uses are not permitted in this zone:
Chapter 142 45' above room. See Spec. a. Vehicle service stations.
KzC each abut- Reg. 2 and KZC b. Vehicle and/or boat sale, repair, service or rental.
ting right-of- 50.60. c. Drive-in facilities and drive-through facilities.
- way. 2. The parking requirement for hotel or motel use does not include parking
-040 (E:n}terta:nmgrt, CBD 1B - Seg 1K§5C2550'60 requirements for ancillary meetings and convention facilities. Additional
uitural andjor 55' above an e parking requirements for ancillary uses shall be determined on a case-by-
Recreational Facility each abut- case basis
.060 |Private Club or Svr;g;nght-of- B |See KZC 50.60 |[1. Ancillary assembly and manufacture of goods on premises may be per-
Lodge ' and 105.25. mitted as part of an office use if:
- a. The ancillary assembled or manufactured goods are subordinate to
070 | Office Use D gsn(? perﬁea?‘h and dependent on this office use; and
S?cl -0 b. The outward appearance and impacts of this office use with ancillary
gross Toor area. assembly and manufacturing activities must be no different from other
See KZC 50.60. office uses
.080 |Stacked or Attached A |1.7 per unit. See |2. The following regulations apply to veterinary offices only:
Dwelling Units KZC 50.60. a. May only treat small animals on the subject property.

b. Outside runs and other outside facilities for the animals are not permit-
ted.

c. Site must be designed so that noise from this use will not be audible off
the subject property. A certification to this effect, signed by an Acous-
tical Engineer, must be submitted with the D.R. and building permit
applications.

d. A veterinary office is not permitted if the subject property contains
dwelling units.

(Revised 11/12) Kirkland Zoning Code
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Section 50.12

DIRECTIONS: FIRST,

USE ZONE CHART

read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

n
N % MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
o E ~ 25
)

i 5 Required REQUIRED YARDS S D—Eg > = .

s USE 5 i ® 8o @ .| Required

o o Review Lot (See Ch. 115) 5 a @6 g < :

5 @ v Process | size > |Heightof | 2€ | O 9 Parking _ _

% O | Structure LUO% 5 8 Spaces Special Regulations .

:> Front | Side | Rear § 0 = | (See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)
.085 |Residential Suites |D.R., None 0 0 o' 100% |CBD 1A — D A |See Spec. Reg. [1. For parking managed pursuant to Special Regulation 2, parking shall be
Chapter 142 45' above 1. provided at a rate of 0.5 per living unit plus one per on-site employee. Oth-
KzC each abut- erwise parking shall be provided at a rate of one per living unit plus one

ting right-of- per on-site employee and modifications to decrease the requirement are
way. prohibited. See KZC 50.60.
CBD 1B — 2. The required parking shall be 0.5 per living unit where the parking is man-
55' above aged as follows and the property owner agrees to the following in a form
each abut- approved by the City and recorded with King County:
ting right-of- a. Rentals shall be managed such that the total demand for parking does
way. not exceed the available supply of required private parking. If the

ments:

who have cars.

charges.

pated demand.

contact for the City.

demand for parking equals or exceeds the supply of required private
parking, the property owner shall either restrict occupancy of living
units or restrict leasing to only tenants who do not have cars.

b. The property owner shall prepare a Transportation Management Plan
(TMP) for review and approval by the City and recording with King
County. At a minimum, the TMP shall include the following require-

1) Charge for on-site parking, unbundled from the rent, for tenants

2) Bus pass or equivalent alternative transportation mode subsidies
for tenants who do not have cars.

3) Lease provisions and monitoring requirements for the property
owner to ensure that tenants are not parking off site to avoid parking

4) Adequate secured and sheltered bicycle parking to meet antici-

5) Designation of a Transportation Coordinator to manage the TMP,
provide commute information to all new tenants, and be a point of

6) At the time the project attains 90 percent occupancy, the property
owner shall provide an accurate and detailed report of initial resi-
dent parking demand and alternative commute travel. The report
format shall be reviewed and approved by the City.

REGULATIONS CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

(Revised 11/12)

Kirkland Zoning Code
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. Z
Section 50.12 [N USE ZONE CHART

1B

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

%)
N & MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
o E ~ 25
. Q
pi USE ; Required REQUIRED YARDS | & %58 GS;S’. ,
2 o Review | [ ot (See Ch. 115) g o %6 g 6 Rpeqi!red
9 @ 4 Process | size 2 | Heightof | 2% | © & arking _ _
A O |Structure | SOB| § @ Spaces Special Regulations
:> Eront | Side | Rear § ~ln @0 (See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)

.085 |Residential Suites REGULATIONS CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE
(continued)
7) Following the initial survey, the property owner shall submit a bien-

nial survey of residents prepared and conducted by a licensed
transportation engineer or other qualified professional documenting
on-site and potential off-site parking utilization and alternative com-
mute travel. The Planning Director may increase or decrease the
frequency of the survey based on the documented success of the
TMP.

8) Acknowledgement by the property owner that it shall be a violation
of this code for the actual parking demand for the project to exceed
the available supply of required parking or to fail to comply with the
provisions of the TMP or reporting requirements.

c. After one year of project occupancy, the Planning Official may allow a
decrease in the required number of spaces if the number of spaces
proposed is documented by an adequate and thorough parking
demand and utilization study of the property. The study shall be pre-
pared by a licensed transportation engineer or other qualified profes-
sional, and shall analyze the operational characteristics of the use
which justify a parking reduction. The scope of the study shall be pro-
posed by the transportation engineer and approved by the City traffic
engineer. The study shall provide at least two days of data for morning,
afternoon and evening hours, or as otherwise approved or required by
the City traffic engineer.

3. All residential suites and all required parking within a project shall be
under common ownership and management.

4. Development shall be designed, built and certified to achieve or exceed
one or more of the following green building standards: Built Green 5 Star
certified, LEED Gold certified, or Living Building Challenge certified.

5. Developments containing this use shall provide common living area avail-
able to all residential suite residents. Common living area shall consist of
areas such as shared kitchens, dining areas, and community rooms.
Areas such as bathrooms, laundries, utility rooms, storage, stairwells,
mailrooms, and hallways shall not be counted as common living area. The
minimum amount of common living area for each project shall be 250
square feet plus an additional 20 square feet per living unit.

(Revised 9/13) Kirkland Zoning Code
1563&



Section 50.12

USE ZONE CHART

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
n
§| % MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
o E ~ 25
)
i 5 Required REQUIRED YARDS 83 D—Eg > = .
s USE 5 i ® 8o @ .| Required
o Review | Lot (See Ch. 115) S Cos| g c qut
= 2 o 529|8G | Park
3 2 Process | size 2 | Heightof | 25 o|C 5 arking _ _
% O | Structure Lcso% 5 8 < Spcz:ar(;‘eso < S|peC(I3aI Reglulat|0r|13
: s o = ee . 105 ee also General Regulations

:> Front| Side | Rear | 9 a = ( ) ( 9 )

.090 |[School, Day-Care |D.R., None 0 o' 0 100% |CBD 1A — D B [See KZC 50.60 |1. A six-foot-high fence is required along all property lines adjacent to out-
Center or Mini Chapter 142 45' above and 105.25. side play areas.

School or Day-Care |KZC. each abut- 2. Hours of operation may be limited by the City to reduce impacts on nearby
Center ting right-of- residential uses.
way. 3. An on-site passenger loading area may be required depending on the
CBD 1B — number of attendees and the extent of the abutting right-of-way improve-
55' above ments.
- — each abut- - — - - - - - —

.100 |Assisted Living ting right-of- A [1.7 per indepen- | 1. A facility that provides both independent dwelling units and assisted living

Facility way. dent unit. units shall be processed as an assisted living facility.
' 1 per assisted 2. A nursing home use may be permitted as part of an assisted living facility
living unit. use in order to provide a continuum of care for residents. If a nursing
See KZC 50.60. home use is included, the following parking standard shall apply to the
nursing home portion of the facility:
a. One parking stall shall be provided for each bed.

.110 |Public Utility, D B |[See KZC 50.60 |1. Landscape Category B or C may be required depending on the type of
Government Facility, See and 105.25. use on the subject property and the impacts associated with the use on
or Community Special nearby uses.

Facility Reg. 1.

.120 |Public Park Development standards will be determined on a case-by-case basis. See Chapter 49 KZC for required

review process.

(Revised 9/13)

Kirkland Zoning Code
156.2
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DRV15-00998
Attachment 4

Design Guidelines for Pedestrian Oriented Business Districts

In addition to the standard guidelines contained in the Design Guidelines for Pedestrian-
Oriented Business Districts, the following list summarizes some of the key guidelines or
regulations which apply specifically to the project or project area.

Special considerations for Downtown Kirkland

Most of the business core of Kirkland is already developed with fairly narrow sidewalks.
New development should provide sidewalks at the recommended width. Providing wider
sidewalks throughout downtown is a long-term endeavor.

Retail frontages in the Central Business District should have a 15’ story height to ensure
diverse retail tenants and enhance the pedestrian experience. Where these taller retail
stories are required, special attention to storefront detailing is necessary to provide a
visual connection between pedestrian and retail activity.

A strong street tree planting scheme is especially important in downtown because of the
variety of scale and architecture encouraged in private development. Major entries into
Kirkland, especially along Central Way, Kirkland Avenue, Lake Street, and Market Street,
should be unified by a strong street tree program.

Parking lot location and design is critical on busy entry streets such as Market Street,
Central Way, Lake Street, Kirkland Avenue, and in the congested core area where
pedestrian activities are emphasized. The Downtown Plan calls for limiting the number
of vehicle curb cuts.

Because land is limited in Downtown Kirkland, efficient and compact parking lot
configurations are a top priority. Parking lots in the periphery of the core area that
accommodate about 100 vehicles (approximately 3/4 to 1 acre) should be articulated
with landscaped berms.

Garages built on Downtown Kirkland’s perimeter slopes, near residential areas, or near
the waterfront can fit less obtrusively into the landscape when terraced. Treatment of
the facade of the parking structure can be just as effective in mitigating the visual
impacts of parking garages as pedestrian-oriented businesses, plazas, or landscaped
setbacks at the ground level.

Pedestrian features should be differentiated from vehicular features; thus fenestration
detailing, cornices, friezes, and smaller art concepts should be concentrated in Design
Districts 1 and 2, while landscaping and larger architectural features should be
concentrated in Design Districts 3, 5, 7, and 8.

Large-scale developments, particularly east of the core area, should stress continuity in
streetscape on the lower two floors. Setback facades and varied forms should be used
above the second stories.

The Downtown Plan’s mandate for high-quality development should also be reflected in
sign design.

No internally lit plastic-faced or can signs should be permitted.

All signs in the downtown should be pedestrian-oriented. Master-planned sites such as
Parkplace may also include signs oriented to automobile traffic for the whole complex.
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